Nancy E. Vehr (6-3341) Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-6946

Maryt L. Fredrickson (7-4722) Holland & Hart LLP 2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 PO Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347 (307) 778-4200 FILED

MAY 3 1 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE)	
NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED)	Docket No. 12-2201A
TO POWDER RIVER COAL LLC)	

FOURTH JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND RESPONSE FILING DEADLINE

The State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (DEQ/AQD), through the Office of the Attorney General, and Peabody Powder River Mining, LLC, f/k/a Powder River Coal, LLC (Peabody Powder River Mining) through its attorney, Maryt L. Fredrickson, pursuant to Chapter 2, Sections 1 and 3 of the DEQ Rules of Practice and Procedure, jointly move for an order extending the DEQ/AQD's May 31, 2013 deadline to file a Response to Peabody Powder River Mining's Amended Notice of Appeal and Request for Hearing to July 30, 2013. The grounds for this motion are as follows:

1. On August 15, 2012, Peabody Powder River Mining filed a Petition for Hearing with this Council with respect to DEQ Notice of Violation Docket No. 5014-12 (Notice of Violation), a letter dated June 12, 2012 (Letter from Cara Keslar, Monitoring

Section Supervisor, DEQ/AQD, to Staci Hammond, Environmental Supervisor, Powder River Coal, LLC), and a letter dated June 14, 2012 (Letter from Cara Keslar, Monitoring Section Supervisor, DEQ/AQD, to Staci Hammond, Environmental Supervisor, Powder River Coal, LLC).

- 2. By Order filed August 20, 2012, this Council ordered that the DEQ file a response to the petition on or before September 17, 2012.
- 3. On August 21, 2012, Peabody Powder River Mining filed an Amended Notice of Appeal and Request for Hearing.
- 4. On September 5, 2012, the EQC granted the DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining's joint motion to extend the DEQ's response filing deadline until October 17, 2012, to facilitate settlement discussions.
- 5. The DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining engaged in settlement discussions.
- 6. On October 17, 2012, the DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining filed a second joint motion to extend DEQ's response filing deadline until April 17, 2013, in order to facilitate continued settlement discussions.
 - 7. On October 22, 2012, the EQC granted the parties' second joint motion.
- 8. The parties continued in settlement discussions, tentatively agreed to terms for resolving this matter, and started to draft and review the corresponding settlement documents and pleadings.
- 9. On April 17, 2013, the DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining filed a third joint motion to extend DEQ's response filing deadline until May 31, 2013, in order

to complete and execute the settlement documents and pleadings needed to memorialize their tentative settlement.

- 10. The DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining have not yet executed all of the settlement documents and pleadings needed to memorialize their tentative settlement.
- 11. If the Council grants this Joint Motion, the DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining intend to finish executing the remainder of the settlement documents and pleadings needed to memorialize their tentative settlement.
- 12. If the parties are unable to finalize their tentative settlement, the DEQ intends to submit a Response to the Petition on or before July 30, 2013.

WHEREFORE, the DEQ and Peabody Powder River Mining jointly move this Council for an Order extending DEQ's response deadline until July 30, 2013. A proposed order is attached.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 3 day of May, 2013.

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, AIR QUALITY DIVISION:

Nancy E. Vehr/(6-3341)

Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Wyoming Attorney General's Office

123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ph: (307) 777-6946

Fax: (307) 777-3542

email: Nancy.Vehr@wyo.gov

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER, PEABODY POWDER RIVER MINING, LLC:

Maryt L. Fredrickson (7-4722)

Holland & Hart LLP

2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450

PO Box 1347

Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

Ph: (307) 778-4214

Fax: (307) 778-8175

email: MLFredrickson@hollandhart.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day of May, 2013, a true copy of the foregoing FOURTH JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND RESPONSE FILING DEADLINE was served by placing the same in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Todd Parfitt, Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 W. 25th St. Herschler Building, 4th Floor West Cheyenne, WY 82002

Maryt L. Fredrickson Holland & Hart LLP PO Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

and also by electronic mail as follows:

todd.parfitt@wyo.gov steven.dietrich@wyo.gov MLFredrickson@hollandhart.com john@johnclinelaw.com Steven A. Dietrich, Administrator DEQ, Air Quality Division 122 W. 25th St. Herschler Building, 2nd Floor East Cheyenne, WY 82002

John R. Cline PO Box 15476 Richmond, VA 23227

Office of the Attorney General